
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:  Thursday, 19 November 2015

Committee: 
Pensions Committee

Date: Friday, 27 November 2015
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, 

SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached.

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee:
Thomas Biggins 
Anne Chebsey
Andrew B Davies                             
Malcolm Pate

Co-opted Members (Voting):
Charles Smith  
Malcolm Smith  

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting):
Jean Smith (Pensioner Representative)
Nigel Neat (Employee Representative)
Vacancy (Employee Representative)



Substitute Members of the Committee:
Joyce Barrow (SC)
Roger Evans (SC)
Stuart West (SC)
Michael Wood (SC)
Arnold England (T&W)   
Rob Sloan (T&W)   
Vacancy (Employee Rep)
Vacancy (Employee Rep)
Vacancy (Pensioner Rep)

 
Your Committee Officer is: 

Sarah Townsend  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257721
Email:  sarah.townsend@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2015 are attached for 
confirmation, marked 3.

Contact: Sarah Townsend (01743 257721)

4 Public Questions 

5 HarbourVest (Private Equity) 

Ms Hannah Tobin and Mr Peter Wilson will give a presentation.

6 BlackRock (Hedge Funds) 

Mr Simon Betteley and Mr John Ware will give a presentation.

7 Brevan Howard (Hedge Funds) 

Ms Anouck De Somer and Mr Magnus Olsson will give a presentation.

8 Alternative Indexation 

Mr John Belgrove and Mr Louis-Paul Hill, from Aon Hewitt, will present this item.

9 Statement of Investment Principles (Pages 7 - 22)

The report of the Head of Treasury & Pensions is attached, marked 9.

Contact: Justin Bridges (01743 252072)



10 Corporate Governance Monitoring (Pages 23 - 54)

The report of the Head of Treasury & Pensions is attached, marked 10.

Contact: Justin Bridges (01743 252072)

11 Pensions Administration Monitoring (Pages 55 - 62)

The report of the Pension Administration Manager is attached, marked 11.

Contact: Debbie Sharp (01743 252192)

12 New Policy - Breaches Policy (Pages 63 - 78)

The report of the Head of Finance, Governance & Assurance (Section 151 
Officer) is attached, marked 12.

Contact: James Walton (01743 255011)

13 Exclusion of Press and Public 

To consider approving a resolution under paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules that the proceedings of the Committee in 
relation to Agenda Items 14 to 16 shall not be conducted in public on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
by the categories specified against them.

14 Exempt Minutes (Exempted by Category 3) (Pages 79 - 82)

The exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2015 are attached for 
confirmation, marked 14.

Contact: Sarah Townsend (01743 257721)

15 New Admission Bodies (Exempted by Category 3) (Pages 83 - 86)

The exempt report of the Pension Administration Manager is attached, marked 
15.

Contact: Debbie Sharp (01743 252192)

16 Investment Monitoring - Quarter to 30 September 2015 (Exempted by 
Category 3) (Pages 87 - 138)

The exempt report of the Head of Treasury & Pensions is attached, marked 16.

Contact: Justin Bridges (01743 252072)







Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 25 September 2015

                 

Pensions Committee

27 November 2015

10.00 am

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 
2015 
10.15 AM - 12.37 PM

Responsible Officer:    Sarah Townsend
Email:  sarah.townsend@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257721

Present: 
Members of the Committee:
Councillor Malcolm Pate (Chairman)
Councillors Thomas Biggins and Andrew Davies 

Co-Opted Members (Voting):
Charles Smith

Co-Opted Members (Non-Voting):
Nigel Neat and Jean Smith

16 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anne Chebsey and Malcolm 
Smith.

Apologies for absence were also received from Councillors Arnold England, Roger 
Evans and Rob Sloan (Substitute Members).

Councillor Charles Smith (Voting Co-opted Member), Mr Nigel Neat (Non-Voting Co-
opted Member) and Mr Mike Morris (Pensions Board Member but in attendance as 
an Observer) were welcomed to their first Pensions Committee meeting.

17 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

18 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2015 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 25 September 2015

19 Public Questions 

There were no public questions.

20 Harris Associates (Global Equities) 

Mr Euan MacLaren and Mr Mike Manelli gave a presentation on the performance of 
their Global Equity Portfolio as of 30 June 2015.

Members were firstly provided with an organisational overview before Mr Manelli 
went on to explain the reasons for the underperformance of the portfolio.  Members 
were also taken through the ten largest and smallest contributors to performance 
between 30 June 2014 and 30 June 2015, following which, questions were asked in 
relation to the recent market volatility and the driving factors behind the 
underperformance.

21 Investec Asset Management (Global Equities) and Government Budget 
Announcement 

Mr Stephen Lee and Mr Ian Vose gave a presentation on the performance of the 
Investec Global Dynamic Equity Fun
[...]
on-trivial adjustment that netted to £0.7m 
had been identified in respect of discrepancies between the values of investments 
reported by the custodian and fund managers but that Officers were not proposing to 
amend the 2014/15 financial statements as the values were not materially different.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 25 September 2015

Following the meeting, it was noticed that there was a typing error on page 6 of the 
report and that the last paragraph under the heading ‘Key issues arising from our 
audit’ needed to be amended to read ‘Officers are not proposing to amend for this in 
2014/15, as the values are not materially different.  If an amendment were made it 
would decrease both the Fund's reported surplus and net assets by £0.7m.  The 
Pensions Committee is asked to approve management's proposed treatment and 
recognition of this and the associated disclosure within the Letter of Representation 
(further details are on page 17)’.

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the content of the report of the External Auditor, Grant Thornton, be noted. 

(b) That the management’s proposed treatment of the one non-trivial adjustment 
be approved. 

(c) That the signing of the Letter of Representation be approved.

25 Pension Fund Annual Accounts 2014/15 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance (copy attached to the signed Minutes) which provided Members with the 
Shropshire County Pension Fund Annual Report 2014/15 and an update on the 
annual audit.

RESOLVED:
That the Pension Fund Annual Report 2014/15 be approved.

26 Corporate Governance Monitoring 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions (copy 
attached to the signed Minutes) which informed Members of Corporate Governance 
and socially responsible investment issues arising in the quarter 01 April 2015 to 30 
June 2015.

RESOLVED:
That the position as set out in the report, Manager Voting Reports (Appendix A) and 
F&C Responsible Engagement Overlay Activity Report (Appendix B) be accepted.

27 Pensions Administration Monitoring 

The Committee received the report of the Pension Administration Manager (copy 
attached to the signed Minutes) which provided Members with monitoring information 
on the performance of and issues affecting the Pensions Administration Team.

It was reported that there was a typing error on paragraph 9.7 of the report and that 
Shropshire Council Members' term of office ended in 2017 and not 2016 as stated 
within the report.

It was noted that the Pensions Regulator had provided a free e-learning programme 
and the Committee were advised to undertake this training.  The e-learning 



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 25 September 2015

programme could be accessed via the Regulator’s “Trustee Toolkit” on their website: 
https://trusteetoolkit.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/.  Committee Members would be 
contacted further about this in due course.

RESOLVED:
That the position as set out in the report by the Pension Administration Manager be 
accepted.

28 Collaborative Working with other Local Government Pension Funds 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions (copy 
attached to the signed Minutes) which informed Members of discussions that had 
been taking place with other Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Administering Authorities and sought delegated authority to continue this work.

The report also provided an update to Members on the wider national position in 
respect of collaboration within the LGPS, and in particular the potential impact of an 
announcement contained within the Summer Budget.  Members were updated on the 
National Collaboration work which was being co-ordinated by Hymans in which Joint 
Working Groups had been set up in order to submit a joint response to Government 
on two or three pooling options.  The Shropshire Fund is one of 25+ other funds 
involved in contributing to this work. 

Members were informed that the seven Funds involved in discussions appeared to 
have sufficient ‘critical mass’ to be able to jointly procure passive investment 
management services at a cost that was significantly lower than the individual Funds 
were currently paying.  It was noted that since the report had been written, an 
investment consultant, bfinance, had been selected by the seven Funds.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the position as set out in the report be noted.

(b) That authority be delegated to the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance in consultation with the Chairman if necessary to conclude the 
matter of joint procurement of a passive investment manager with other LGPS 
administering authorities.

29 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED:
That under paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, 
the proceedings of the Committee in relation to Minutes 30 to 32, be not conducted in 
public on the grounds that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the category specified against them.

30 Exempt Minutes (Exempted by Category 3) 

RESOLVED:
That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2015 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

https://trusteetoolkit.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/


Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 25 September 2015

31 New Admission Bodies (Exempted by Category 3) 

The Committee received the exempt report of the Pension Administration Manager 
(copy attached to the Exempt signed Minutes) which provided Members with details 
regarding two new Employer admissions to the Fund, both under Schedule 2 Part 3 
Regulation 1(d)(i) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, due 
to services transferring from a Scheme Employer, under a service contract.  
Members were also provided with details of a potential admission to the Fund.

The report also provided confirmation of a new admission, which under the 
governance arrangements, had been approved by the Chairman of the Pensions 
Committee between committee meetings, to allow the sealing of the Admission.  
Confirmation of four new Schedule 1 Part 1 Scheme Employer (Academies) who 
would or had joined the Fund, along with one closure were also reported.

RESOLVED:
That the recommendations in the exempt report by the Pension Administration 
Manager be approved.

32 Investment Monitoring - Quarter to 30 June 2015 (Exempted by Category 3) 

The Committee received the exempt report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions 
(copy attached to the Exempt signed Minutes) which provided Members with 
monitoring information on investment performance and managers for the quarter 
period to 30 June 2015 and reported on the technical meetings held with managers 
since the quarter end. 

RESOLVED:
That the position as set out in the exempt report by the Head of Treasury and 
Pensions be noted.

(The full version of Minutes 31and 32 constitutes exempt information under Category 
3 of Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules and has 
accordingly been withheld from publication).

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Committee and Date

Pensions Committee

27 November 2015

10.00am

Item

9

Public

STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES

Responsible Officer Justin Bridges
e-mail: justin.bridges@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  (01743) 

252072

1. Summary

1.1 The report provides Members with an update to the Pension Fund's 
Statement of Investment Principles to reflect changes to the Fund's 
investment management arrangements. The Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) have published guidance on 
the application of the Myners Principles in the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) and the Statement of Investment Principles 
outlines the Fund’s compliance with these principles.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Committee is asked to approve, with or without comment, the 
revised Statement of Investment Principles at Appendix A.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunitie
[...]
ed to attend the annual 
meeting of the scheme. 



Committee and Date

Pensions Committee

27 November 2015

10.00am

Item

10
Public

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE MONITORING

Responsible Officer Ed Roberts
e-mail: ed.roberts@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  (01743) 252078 Fax  (01743) 255901

1.  Summary

1.1 The report is to inform members of Corporate Governance and socially 
responsible investment issues arising in the quarter 1st July 2015 to 30th 

September 2015. 

2.  Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to accept the position as set out in the report, Manager 
Voting Reports at Appendix A and BMO Global Asset Management 
Responsible Engagement Overlay Activity Report at Appendix B.

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunies Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management is part of the Pension Fund’s structured decision-making 
process by ensuring that investment decisions are taken by those best 
qualified to take them.

3.2 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

3.3 The Fund’s Corporate Governance Policy enables it to influence the 
environmental policies of the companies in which it invests.

3.4 There are no direct Equalities or Community consequences.

4.  Financial Implications

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

5.  Background

5.1 The Shropshire County Pension Fund has been actively voting for over fifteen 
years at the Annual General Meetings and Extraordinary General Meetings of 
the companies in which it invests. Voting is carried out by individual Fund 
Managers on all equity portfolios.

mailto:ed.roberts@shropshire.gov.uk


Pensions Committee, 27 November 2015: Corporate Governance Monitoring

5.2 The Fund is also addressing its social responsibility through a strategy of 
responsible engagement with companies. BMO Global Asset Management 
provide this responsible engagement overlay on the Fund’s UK equities 
portfolio.

6.  Manager Voting Activity

6.1 Details of managers voting activity during the quarter relating to equity 
portfolios are attached (Appendix A).

7.  Responsible Engagement Activity

7.1 During the last quarter BMO Global Asset Management have continued to 
actively engage with companies on the Fund’s behalf. An update on the 
engagement activities for the quarter is attached at Appendix B in the REO 
Activity report.  

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)
Corporate Governance Monitoring report, Pensions Committee 25 September 2015

Cabinet Member
N/A

Local Member
N/A

Appendices
A. Manager Voting Activity Reports.
B. BMO Global Asset Management Responsible Engagement Overlay Reports.































































Committee and date
Pensions Committee

27 November 2015

10.00am

Item

11

Public

PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT

Responsible Officer Debbie Sharp
Email: Debbie.sharp@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252192 Fax: 01743 255901

1. Summary

1.1 The report provides Members with monitoring information on the 
performance of and issues affecting the Pensions Administration Team.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to accept the position as set out in the report. 
     

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management 
Performance is considered and monitored to ensure regulatory 
timescales and key performance indicators are adhered to.  
Administration risks are identified and managed and are reported to 
committee on an annual basis.

3.2 Human Rights Act Appraisal
The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.

3.3 Environmental Appraisal
There is no direct environmental, equalities or climate change 
consequence of this report.

3.4  Financial Implications
Managing team performance and working with other Administering 
Authorities ensures costs to scheme employers for Sche
[...]
A

ug-14
S

ep-14
O

ct-14
N

ov-14
D

ec-14
Jan-15
Feb-15
M

ar-15
A

pr-15
M

ay-15
Jun-15
Jul-15
A

ug-15
S

ep-15
O

ct-15
N

ov-15

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

Tasks Which Became Due

Procedures Outstanding at end of 
Month

Outstanding Excluding Checking

Number of Procedures Processed 0n 
Time

Procedures Completed

Procedures Processed On Time In 
Office P384

Total Processed In Office P384

Procedures Terminated

Task Statistics

Month

N
um

be
r o

f T
as

ks





Committee and Date

Pensions Committee

27 November 2015

10.00am

Item

12

Public

NEW POLICY – BREACHES POLICY 

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail: James.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  (01743) 

255011
Fax  (01743) 
252184

1. Summary

1.1 The report outlines the requirement for all individuals with a role in the 
LGPS (including members of the Committee, members of the Local 
Pension Board and officers) have a duty to report breaches of law 
when they have reasonable cause to believe that a breach has 
occurred. There should be no reliance placed on waiting for others to 
report breaches 

The Pensions Regulator’s Code of Practice, which became official 
guidance for the LGPS on 1st April 2015, includes practical guidance 
and expected standards (i.e. best practice) in relation to reporting 
breaches. This policy and procedure has been designed to comply with 
the guidance and ensure that Shropshire County Pension Fund follows 
best practice in this area.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Committee is asked to approve, with or without comment, the 
Breaches Policy at Appendix A.  

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk management is considered by Committee in making decisions 
under the governance arrangements outlined.

3.2 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

3.3 There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change 
consequences of this proposal.  

mailto:James.walton@shrops


Pensions Committee, 27 November 2015:  NEW POLICY – BREACHES POLICY

Contact:  James Walton on (01743) 255011

3.4 The policy will be issued to employers and published on the Scheme’s 
website.

4. Financial Implications  

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

4.2 Compliance with The Pension Regulators guidance does reduce the 
likelihood of being fined for non-compliance or wrong doing.

5. Background

5.1 All individuals with a role in the LGPS have a duty to report breaches of
Law when they have reasonable cause to believe that:
 A legal duty relevant to the administration of the scheme has not been, or 

is not being, complied with; and
 The failure to comply is likely to be of material significance to the
      Regulator.

5.2 This includes officers of the administering authority (Shropshire 
Council), the Pensions Committee, Shropshire local pension board (LPB) 

members, scheme employers, professional advisers (e.g. actuary, fund 
managers) as well as any other person involved in advising the administering 
authority in relation to the scheme.

5.3       A person can be subject to a civil penalty if he or she fails to comply 
with this requirement without a reasonable excuse. The duty to report 
breaches overrides any other duties the individuals listed above may 
have. However the duty to report does not override ‘legal privilege’. 
This means that, generally, communications between a professional 
legal adviser and their client, or a person representing their client, in 
connection with legal advice being given to the client, do not have to be 
disclosed. 

5.4      The Pensions Regulator’s Code of Practice, which became official         
guidance for the LGPS on 1st April 2015, includes practical guidance 
and expected standards (i.e. best practice) in relation to reporting 
breaches. This policy and procedure has been designed to comply with 
the guidance and ensure that Shropshire LGPS follows best practice in 
relation to reporting breaches. 

5.5     Breaches can occur in relation to a wide variety of the tasks normally
associated with the administrative function of a scheme such as 
keeping records, internal controls, calculating benefits and making 
investment or investment-related decisions. 

5.6  All reporters should have procedures in place to meet their reporting duty and 
there should be no reliance placed on waiting for others to report. Practical 
guidance in relation to this legal requirement is included in The Pensions 
Regulator’s Code of Practice and this policy and procedure has been developed 
to reflect that guidance.



Pensions Committee, 27 November 2015:  NEW POLICY – BREACHES POLICY

Contact:  James Walton on (01743) 255011

5.7. The policy and procedure set out in Appendix A details how individuals
responsible for reporting and whistleblowing can identify, assess and report 
(or record if not reported) a breach of law relating to the Fund. It aims to 
ensure individuals responsible are able to meet their legal obligations, avoid 
placing any reliance on others to report. The procedure will also assist in 
providing an early warning of possible malpractice and reduce risk.
   

6. Conclusion
  

6.1 Following approval this policy will be issued to all employers and       
published on the website.   

6.2 All individuals with a role in the LGPS have a duty to report breaches of 
law when they have reasonable cause to believe that a breach of 
material significance to the Pensions Regulator has taken place. 
Where a breach is not deemed material there is a requirement to 
record the breach.

 6.3     In line with guidance issued by the Pensions Regulator, Shropshire 
LGPS has developed a policy and procedure for ensuring those 
responsible for reporting and whistleblowing can identify, assess and 
report (or record if not reported) a breach of law relating to the Fund.

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but
[...]
ov.uk/codes/code-related-report-breaches.aspxRed
Where the cause, effect, reaction and wider implications of a breach,

AMBER

GREEN

RED



Appendix C
Example Record of Breaches

Date Category
(e.g.
administration,
contributions,
funding,
investment,
criminal 
activity)

Description
and cause
of breach

Possible effect
of breach and
wider
implications

Reaction of
relevant
parties to
breach

Reported / Not
reported
(with
justification if
not reported
and dates)

Outcome of 
report
and/or 
investigations

Outstanding
actions

*New breaches since the previous meeting should be highlighted






















	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	9 Statement of Investment Principles
	9.  Appendix A Statement of Investment Principles (revised November 2015)

	10 Corporate Governance Monitoring
	10.  Appendix A Manager Voting Activity Reports (July - September 2015)
	10.  Appendix B BMO Global Asset Management Responsible Engagement Overlay Reports (July - September 2015)

	11 Pensions Administration Monitoring
	11.  Appendix A Performance Monitoring

	12 New Policy - Breaches Policy
	12.  Appendix A Breaches Reporting Policy

	14 Exempt Minutes (Exempted by Category 3)
	15 New Admission Bodies (Exempted by Category 3)
	16 Investment Monitoring - Quarter to 30 September 2015 (Exempted by Category 3)
	16.  EXEMPT - Appendix A Investment Monitoring Report to 30 September 2015
	16.  EXEMPT - Appendix B Member Questions




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 27 November 2015

                 

Pensions Committee

18 March 2016

10.00 am

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2015 
10.00 AM - 12.07 PM

Responsible Officer:    Sarah Townsend
Email:  sarah.townsend@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257721

Present: 
Members of the Committee:
Councillor Malcolm Pate (Chairman)
Councillor Michael Wood (Substitute) (substitute for Thomas Biggins) 

Co-Opted Members (Voting):
Councillor Charles Smith

Co-Opted Members (Non-Voting):
Jean Smith and Nigel Neat

33 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Thomas Biggins, Anne 
Chebsey, Andrew B Davies and Malcolm Smith.

Councillor Michael Wood substituted for Councillor Thomas Biggins.

Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Roger Evans (Substitute 
Member).

34 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

35 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2015 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 27 November 2015

36 Public Questions 

There were no public questions.

37 HarbourVest (Private Equity) 

Mr Edward Holdsworth and Ms Hannah Tobin were in attendance and gave an 
overview of the company and changes that had occurred since they were last in 
attendance at a meeting of the Pensions Committee. 

A list of the assets in which Shropshire County Pension Fund was invested as at 30 
June 2015 was detailed together with their status and performance.  A more detailed 
analysis of the various funds was then provided. 

Finally, the strong performance of the Dover Street VIII investment was considered 
followed by the summary of terms for investing in Dover Street IX, with the initial 
round of subscriptions being 16 December 2015.  

Ms Tobin commented that she would provide Mr Roger Bartley, Independent Advisor 
to the Committee, with further information regarding HarbourVest's longer term 
performance compared to their peers.  It was also confirmed that a briefing paper on 
private equity would be published by the end of next week and sent to all clients.

Several questions were asked regarding the manager's opinions in relation to the 
Government's intention for pooling Local Government Pension Scheme investments, 
to significantly reduce costs while maintaining overall investment performance.

38 BlackRock (Hedge Funds) 

Mr Simon Betteley and Mr John Ware were in attendance and gave an overview of 
the company which provided bespoke hedge fund solutions.  It was noted that they 
now had 92 investment professionals (and not 88 as was stated in their 
presentation).

Shropshire County Pension Fund's investment was in QIP Ltd, which sought to 
minimise the frequency and magnitude of negative returns.  The presentation 
detailed the portfolio characteristics and its discipline and strategy allocations.  Its 
performance over the last quarter was discussed along with whether it was in line 
with expectations.

Finally, a summary of the current outlook and opportunities by strategy was provided.

39 Brevan Howard (Hedge Funds) 

Ms Anouck DeSomer and Mr Magnus Olsson were in attendance and gave a 
presentation about Brevan Howard, which is a large global macro absolute return 
manager.  It was founded in 2002 and currently has £25 billion of assets under 
management for more than 450 institutional investors in over 25 countries.
 



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 27 November 2015

Shropshire County Pension Fund’s investment which was made in August 2013 is 
in Brevan Howard Multi-Strategy Master Fund Ltd, which in turn is invested in four 
underlying Brevan Howard managed funds and a Direct Investment Portfolio, where 
funds are allocated directly to Individual Traders.  The paper presented, detailed the 
investment allocation to each fund, as well as risk allocation by asset class and an 
analysis of historical performance to September 2015.

Economic conditions have been difficult for Macro Hedge Fund managers generally 
since Shropshire County Pension Fund’s investment and fund performance has been 
below target.  Reasons behind this were given and a number of questions were 
asked relating to performance.  The level of performance fees were also questioned 
and Ms Anouck DeSomer and Mr Magnus Olsson agreed to take this point back for 
discussion and report back on the outcome. 

40 Alternative Indexation 

Mr Louis-Paul Hill and Ms Linette Newton from Aon Hewitt, gave a presentation on 
Alternative Indexation.  They explained what alternative indices were, what was 
attractive about alternatives, why one would invest in alternative indices, the case for 
market cap indices verses the case for alternative indices and the exposures of 
alternative indices.

RESOLVED:
That Alternative Indexation be revisited at a future Pensions Committee meeting.

The Committee was also informed that the Government had just published several 
documents relating to Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) investments in 
England and Wales as follows:

 A consultation on new LGPS investment regulations.
 Criteria and guidance with respect of LGPS investment pooling.
 A response to the May 2014 consultation on LGPS investments collaboration.

41 Statement of Investment Principles 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions (copy 
attached to the signed Minutes) which provided Members with an update to the 
Pension Fund’s Statement of Investment Principles to reflect changes to the Fund’s 
investment management arrangements.  The Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) have published guidance on the application of the Myners 
Principles in the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and it was reported that 
the Statement of Investment Principles outlines the Fund’s compliance with these 
principles.   

RESOLVED:
That the revised Statement of Investment Principles (Appendix A) be approved.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 27 November 2015

42 Corporate Governance Monitoring 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions (copy 
attached to the signed Minutes) which informed Members of Corporate Governance 
and socially responsible investment issues arising in the quarter 01 July 2015 to 30 
September 2015.

RESOLVED:
That the position as set out in the report, Manager Voting Reports (Appendix A) and 
BMO Global Asset Management Responsible Engagement Overlay Activity Report 
(Appendix B) be accepted.

43 Pensions Administration Monitoring 

The Committee received the report of the Pension Administration Manager (copy 
attached to the signed Minutes) which provided Members with monitoring information 
on the performance of and issues affecting the Pensions Administration Team.

RESOLVED:
That the position as set out in the report by the Pension Administration Manager be 
accepted.

44 New Policy - Breaches Policy 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance (Section 151 Officer) (copy attached to the signed Minutes) which 
outlined the requirement for all individuals with a role in the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (including members of the Committee, members of the Local 
Pension Board and officers) to have a duty to report breaches of law when they have 
reasonable cause to believe that a breach has occurred.  

The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) confirmed 
that following approval, the Breaches Policy would be issued to all employers and 
published on the website.

RESOLVED:
That the Breaches Policy (Appendix A) be approved.

45 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED:
That under paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, 
the proceedings of the Committee in relation to Minutes 14 to 16, be not conducted in 
public on the grounds that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the category specified against them.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 27 November 2015

46 Exempt Minutes (Exempted by Category 3) 

RESOLVED:
That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2015 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

47 New Admission Bodies (Exempted by Category 3) 

The Committee received the exempt report of the Pension Administration Manager 
(copy attached to the Exempt signed Minutes) which provided Members with details 
regarding three new Employer admissions to the Fund, all under Schedule 2 Part 3 
Regulation 1(d)(i) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.  
These admissions were due to services transferring from a Scheme Employer under 
a service contract.  

Members were also provided with confirmation of a new admission, which under the 
governance arrangements, had been approved by the Chairman of the Pensions 
Committee between committee meetings, to allow the sealing of the Admission.

RESOLVED:
That the recommendations in the exempt report by the Pension Administration 
Manager be approved.

48 Investment Monitoring - Quarter to 30 September 2015 (Exempted by Category 
3) 

The Committee received the exempt report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions 
(copy attached to the Exempt signed Minutes) which provided Members with 
monitoring information on investment performance and managers for the quarter 
period to 30 September 2015, and reported on the technical meetings held with 
managers since the quarter end.

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the position as set out in the exempt report by the Head of Treasury and 

Pensions be noted.  

(b) That further investments be made into the recommended Funds following the 
successful completion of the review of the Funds by Aon Hewitt.

(The full version of Minutes 47 and 48 constitutes exempt information under 
Category 3 of Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules and has 
accordingly been withheld from publication).

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


